Secure Element Specific APDU Error Codes

This table contains the expected error codes and descriptions that a caller may encounter while working with the

Secure Element Applet.

Error Code

0x6301

0x6302

0x6303

0x6304

0x6305

0x6306

0x6307

0x6308

0x6310

Ox63FF

0x6700

0x6A80

0x6A80

APDU Command

Sign Invoice

Verify PIN

Verify PIN

Sign Invoice

Sign Invoice

End Audit

Sign Invoice

Sign Invoice

Verify PIN

Sign Invoice

End Audit

End Audit

Sign Invoice

Description

PIN verification required before executing a
command

PIN verification failed — wrong PIN code

Wrong PIN size

Maximum number of tax categories exceeded

Secure Element amount has reached the
defined limit. The Secure Element is locked and
no additional invoices can be signed before the
audit is completed.

End Audit is sent but there is no active Audit

Invoice fiscalization is disabled by system

Invoice DateTime must be within Certificate
validity NotBefore and NotAfter

The number of allowed PIN entries exceeded

A Secure Element counter has reached its limit.
The Secure Element must be replaced.

Data must be 256 bytes long

Proof of Audit command payload provided as
APDU Command Data does not match the latest
Start Audit one which Secure Element expects.
Probably a new Start Audit was initiated after
this one was ended.

The tax category order id exceeds the maximum
allowed for the Secure Element.

Error Code to POS

1500

2100

2100

SDC related

2210

SDC related

2210

SDC related

2110

SDC related

SDC related

SDC related

2310



0x6F00 End Audit APDU Command Data cannot be recognized as SDC related
a valid Proof of Audit



