Secure Element Specific APDU Error Codes

This table contains the expected error codes and descriptions that a caller may encounter while working with the Secure Element Applet.

Error Code	APDU Command	Description	Error Code to POS
0x6301	Sign Invoice	PIN verification required before executing a command	1500
0x6302	Verify PIN	PIN verification failed – wrong PIN code	2100
0x6303	Verify PIN	Wrong PIN size	2100
0x6304	Sign Invoice	Maximum number of tax categories exceeded	SDC related
0x6305	Sign Invoice	Secure Element amount has reached the defined limit. The Secure Element is locked and no additional invoices can be signed before the audit is completed.	2210
0x6306	End Audit	End Audit is sent but there is no active Audit	SDC related
0x6307	Sign Invoice	Invoice fiscalization is disabled by system	2210
0x6308	Sign Invoice	Invoice DateTime must be within Certificate validity NotBefore and NotAfter	SDC related
0x6310	Verify PIN	The number of allowed PIN entries exceeded	2110
0x63FF	Sign Invoice	A Secure Element counter has reached its limit. The Secure Element must be replaced.	SDC related
0x6700	End Audit	Data must be 256 bytes long	SDC related
0x6A80	End Audit	Proof of Audit command payload provided as APDU Command Data does not match the latest Start Audit one which Secure Element expects. Probably a new Start Audit was initiated after this one was ended.	SDC related
0x6A80	Sign Invoice	The tax category order id exceeds the maximum allowed for the Secure Element.	2310

0x6F00	End Audit	APDU Command Data cannot be recognized as	SDC related
		a valid Proof of Audit	